

No. 17-1821

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,  
*Claimant-Appellant,*  
*v.*

ROBERT WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of  
Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 15-4082  
Hon. Coral W. Pietsch

---

**CORRECTED EN BANC REPLY BRIEF FOR  
CLAIMANT-APPELLANT  
ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.**

---

John B. Wells  
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY  
P.O. Box 5235  
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

Matthew R. Shahabian  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Melanie L. Bostwick  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Robbie Manhas  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for Claimant-Appellant*

November 15, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Unambiguous Meaning Of The Statutory Phrase “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam” Precludes The VA’s Landmass-Limited Reading. ....	3
A.    The settled meaning of “Republic of Vietnam” encompasses the sovereign nation’s entire territory, including its territorial sea. ....	3
1.    The plain meaning of “the Republic of Vietnam” is the former sovereign nation.....	3
2.    The VA provides no reason why the formal name of a sovereign country should be treated as anything other than a term of art. ....	4
3.    There is no ambiguity about how to define a sovereign nation’s boundaries.....	12
B.    Statutory context confirms the inclusion of naval service in the territorial sea. ....	14
C.    The legislative history shows clear congressional intent to include naval service in the territorial sea.....	14
1.    Congress’s codification of Regulations 313 and 311 confirms the Act includes the territorial sea. ....	14
2.    Other legislative history confirms that Congress included the territorial sea. ....	19
D.    The pro-veterans canon confirms inclusion of naval service in the territorial sea.....	20

II.	The Pro-Veterans Canon Applies At <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	22
A.	Agency deference cannot override a drafting presumption enshrined in a statutory scheme.....	22
1.	The pro-veterans canon reflects a congressional drafting presumption and thus Congress’s intent, making it an appropriate tool at Step One.....	22
2.	The VA’s arguments regarding its delegated authority ignore that its authority does not extend to rewriting unambiguous statutes. ....	29
B.	The VA’s proposal would eliminate any role for the pro-veterans canon. ....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan</i> , 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	18
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	26
<i>Boyer v. West</i> , 210 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	29
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	26, 28
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	33
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2002) .....	6

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012) ..... 5

*Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.*,  
328 U.S. 275 (1946) ..... 21

*Haas v. Peake*,  
525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 18

*Hodge v. West*,  
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 27

*King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.*,  
502 U.S. 215 (1991) ..... 23

*Kirkendall v. Dep’t of Army*,  
479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 25

*Kisor v. Shulkin*,  
880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 27

*Little Six, Inc. v. United States*,  
229 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 34

*McGee v. Peake*,  
511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.*,  
486 U.S. 128 (1988) ..... 18

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991) ..... 23

*Moskal v. United States*,  
498 U.S. 103 (1990) ..... 33

*Murray v. The Charming Betsy*,  
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) ..... 6

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans  
Affairs*,  
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 25

*Nielson v. Shinseki*,  
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 33

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) ..... 22

*Sears v. Principi*,  
349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 34

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 27

*Terry v. Principi*,  
340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 34

*United States v. Rosero*,  
42 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 4, 29

*Whitman v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) ..... 33

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(38)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1362(15)(A) ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 2402(8) ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 2280(b)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 638(1) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(9)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1203(b) ..... 9

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(A)..... 18

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(B)..... 18

38 U.S.C. § 1116(f) ..... 14

46 U.S.C. § 2301..... 9

46 U.S.C. § 4301(a) ..... 9

46 U.S.C. § 4701(3) ..... 9

Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 ..... 30

Veterans’ Dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation  
Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725 (1984) ..... 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

38 C.F.R. § 3.311a (1986) ..... 16

38 C.F.R. § 3.313..... 16

50 Fed. Reg. 15,848 (Apr. 22, 1985)..... 17

58 Fed. Reg. 50,528 (Sept. 28, 1993)..... 30

137 Cong. Rec. 2341 (Jan. 29, 1991) ..... 11, 19

Centers for Disease Control, *The Association of Selected  
Cancers with Service in the U.S. Military in Vietnam:  
Final Report* (Sept. 1990)..... 11

Dep’t of Justice, 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 77 (1993)..... 10

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Adjudication Procedures Manual  
M21-1 § 4.08(k)(1) (Nov. 8, 1991) ..... 17, 18

Exec. Order No. 11216, Designation of Vietnam and Waters  
Adjacent Thereto as a Combat Zone for the Purposes of  
Section 112 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 30 Fed.  
Reg. 5817 (1965)..... 7

Institute of Medicine, *Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and Agent Orange Exposure* (2011), <http://nap.edu/13026> ..... 11

Institute of Medicine, *Veterans and Agent Orange Update 2008* (2009), <http://nap.edu/12662> ..... 11

National Research Centre for Environmental Toxicology, *Examination of The Potential Exposure of Royal Australian Navy (RAN) Personnel to Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans Via Drinking Water* (2002), <https://tinyurl.com/ybvwr7vw> ..... 11

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 512 (1987) ..... 12, 13

S. Rep. No. 104-371 (1996) ..... 20

VA Br., *Hunter v. Shinseki*, 2013 WL 4520006 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 12, 2013) (No. 13-7114) ..... 30

VA Opp. Br., *Haas v. Peake*, 2008 WL 5328208 (U.S. Dec. 19, 2008) (No. 08-525) ..... 15
